

No. 15-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS OF
HISTORY, POLITICAL SCIENCE, AND LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

KRISTIN A. COLLINS
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Boston, MA 02215

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@
hoganlovells.com

JESSICA K. JACOBS
JASMEET K. AHUJA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market St., 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

October 4, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FEDERAL CITIZENSHIP LAW HISTORICALLY PRIVILEGED THE RIGHTS OF MARRIED CITIZEN FATHERS AND SEVERELY LIMITED THE RIGHTS OF MARRIED CITIZEN MOTHERS.....	4
A. The Derivative Citizenship Laws Were Premised on the Belief That the Husband-Father Determined the Political and Cultural Character of His Wife and Children.....	4
B. The Gender-Based Belief That the Wife Had No Independent Political Identity Shaped the Interpretation and Development of the Derivative Citizenship Statute.....	7
II. GENDER-BASED BELIEFS ANIMATED—AND CONTINUE TO ANIMATE—THE DISPARATE RIGHTS OF CITIZEN FATHERS AND MOTHERS OF CHILDREN BORN OUTSIDE MARRIAGE.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Sex-Based Requirements in the Derivative Citizenship Statute Are Premised on and Perpetuate the Gender Stereotype That the Mother Is the “Natural” Caregiver of the Nonmarital Child.....	17
B. The Sex-Based Requirements in the Derivative Citizenship Statute Place Undue Burdens on the Father-Child Relationship and Reinforce Gender-Based Parental Roles.....	21
1. Historically, the Derivative Citizenship Statute Has Been Narrowly Interpreted to Restrict Citizenship Transmission Between Citizen Fathers and Their Foreign-Born Nonmarital Children.....	21
2. The 1952 Act Places Undue Burdens on the Father-Child Relationship and Is Premised on Outdated Gender-Based Beliefs About Parental Roles	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. HISTORICAL EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CONTENTION THAT CONGRESS ENACTED THE GENDER-ASYMMETRICAL CITIZENSHIP LAW IN AN EFFORT TO PROTECT CERTAIN CHILDREN AGAINST STATELESSNESS.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX - AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF HISTORY, POLITICAL SCIENCE, AND LAW	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873).....	4
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	21, 29, 32, 36
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1977).....	2, 3
<i>Guyer v. Smith</i> , 22 Md. 239 (1864).....	22, 23, 34
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 512 (BIA 1980).....	27
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	28
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915).....	9
<i>Mason ex rel Chen Suey v. Tillinghast</i> , 26 F.2d 588 (1st Cir. 1928).....	23
<i>Matter of D—</i> , 7 I&N Dec. 438 (BIA 1957).....	27
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	3, 16, 33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3
<i>Pequignot v. City of Detroit</i> , 16 F. 211 (C.C.E.D. Mich. 1883)	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	3
<i>Retuya v. Mueller</i> , 412 F. App'x 185 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	15
<i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 242 (1830)	8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	4, 29, 36, 37
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	4, 29, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	16, 29, 36
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	37
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Amendment XIX	6
6 Fed. Stat. Ann. § 2169 (1918)	9, 11
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 53 (1937)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 54 (1937).....	29
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 55 (1937).....	29
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 57 (1937).....	29
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 59 (1937).....	29
7 Am. Jur. Bastards § 69 (1937).....	30
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	5, 22
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 414.....	5, 22
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, ch. 28, 2 Stat. 153.....	5, 22
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, ch. 71, 10 Stat. 604.....	5, 6, 22
Act of Mar. 2, 1907, ch. 2534, 34 Stat. 1228.....	8
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874.....	11
Act of Sept. 22, 1922, ch. 411, 42 Stat. 10216	6, 7, 9
Act of May 26, 1924, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153.....	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1931, ch. 442, 46 Stat. 1511	11
Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, 48 Stat. 797	11, 12
Act of Nov. 14, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3655	20
Ala. Code Title 27, § 11 (1940)	29
Idaho Code Ann. § 14-104 (1932)	29
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163.....	15, 20, 25, 26, 31
Iowa Code Ann. § 636.46 (1946).....	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-501 (1949).....	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. §506 (1949).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137	13, 14, 19, 20, 25
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1619 (Harlowe 1931)	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.04.080 (1951)	29
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
78 Cong. Rec. 7357 (Apr. 25, 1934) (statement of Rep. Jenkins)	24
Exec. Order No. 6115, Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States (Apr. 25, 1933)	13
Hearings on H.R. 3673, 73d Cong. (statement of Representative Charles Kramer)	11
Hearings on H.R. 5489, 72d Cong. (statement of Burnita Shelton Matthews)	24
Hearings on H.R. 5489, 72d Cong. (statement of Laura M. Berrien)	24
House Comm. on Immigration & Naturalization, 76th Cong., Rep. Proposing a Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States, Part One: Proposed Code with Explanatory Comments VI (1st Sess. 1939).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 19
H.R. 14,684, 71st Cong. (3d Sess. 1930)	24, 35
H.R. 5489, 72d Cong. (1st Sess. 1931)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Relating to the Naturalization and Citizenship Status of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the United States, and Relating to the Removal of Certain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality: Hearings on H.R. 3673 and H.R. 77 Before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 73d Cong. (1st Sess. 1933)</i>	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Kerry Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution, and the Federalization of Immigration Law</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 641 (2005)	9
Kerry Abrams & Kent Piacenti, <i>Immigration's Family Values</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 629 (2014).....	30
Norma Basch, <i>In the Eyes of the Law: Women, Marriage, and Property in Nineteenth-Century New York</i> (1982)	7
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	17, 30
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Diplomatic Protection of Citizens Abroad</i> (1915)	23
Candice Lewis Bredbenner, <i>A Nationality of Her Own: Women, Marriage, and the Law of Citizenship</i> (1998)	7, 8, 9, 24
Homer L. Calkin, <i>Women in American Foreign Affairs</i> (Aug. 1977)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kristin A. Collins, <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2134 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Marriage and Women's Citizenship in the United States, 1830-1934</i> , 103 Am. Hist. Rev. 1440 (Dec. 1998).....	5, 9
<i>Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940).....	13
Ernst Freund, <i>Illegitimacy Laws of the United States and Certain Foreign Countries</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, Children's Bureau (1919).....	30
Michael Grossberg, <i>Governing the Hearth: Law and the Family in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1985)	<i>passim</i>
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 53 (8th ed. 1854)	5
Linda K. Kerber, <i>No Constitutional Right to Be Ladies: Women and the Obligations of Citizenship</i> (1998)	5, 9
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>In Pursuit of Equity: Women, Men and the Quest for Economic Citizenship in 20th-Century America</i> (2001).....	14
T.A. Larson, <i>Woman Suffrage in Western America</i> , 38 Utah Hist. Q. 7 (1970).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Assistant Sec'y of State Wilbur J. Carr to Samuel Dickstein, Chairman of the House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization (Feb. 10, 1933)	10
Letter from Harry E. Hull, Comm'r Gen., U.S. Bureau of Immigr., to T.M. Ross, Acting U.S. Comm'r of Immigr., Montreal, Can. (Nov. 8, 1929).....	18
Letter from Frank Murphy, Att'y Gen., to Cordell Hull, Sec'y of State (May 10, 1939)	19
Letter from Frances Perkins, Sec'y of Labor, to Cordell Hull, Sec'y of State (Mar. 15, 1939).....	19
Letter from Sec. of State Cordell Hull, Att'y Gen. Homer Cummings, and Sec. of Labor Frances Perkins to President Franklin D. Roosevelt (June 1, 1938).....	12
32 Op. Att'y Gen. 162 (1920)	23
39 Op. Att'y Gen. 290 (1939)	24
Virginia Sapiro, <i>Women, Citizenship, and Nationality: Immigration and Naturalization Policies in the United States</i> , 13 Pol. & Soc'y 1 (1984)	5, 9
Catharine Seckler-Hudson, <i>Statelessness: With Special Reference to the United States</i> (1934)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Home as Work: The First Woman's Rights Claims Concerning Wives' Household Labor, 1850-1880</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1073 (1994)	6
Rogers M. Smith, <i>Civic Ideals: Conflicting Visions of Citizenship in U.S. History</i> (1997)	6
Rose Cuison Villazor, <i>The Other Loving: Uncovering the Federal Government's Racial Regulation of Marriage</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1361 (2011)	28
